
 
 

 
 
CITY COUNCIL: 
Mayor Curtis W. Morris 
Mayor Pro Tem Emmett Badar        
Councilmember Denis Bertone 
Councilmember John Ebiner 
Councilmember Jeff Templeman 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER AND FLAG SALUTE 
 
2. RECOGNITIONS/PROCLAMATIONS 
 

 Recognize Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department Public Safety Employee of the 
Year 

   
 Recognize Los Angeles County Fire Department Public Safety Employee of the Year 

 
3. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS (Members of the audience are invited to address the City 

Council on any item not on the agenda.  Under the provisions of the Brown Act, the 
legislative body is prohibited from taking or engaging in discussion on any item not 
appearing on the posted agenda.  However, your concerns may be referred to staff or set for 
discussion at a later date.  If you desire to address the City Council on an item on this agenda, 
other than a scheduled public hearing item you may do so at this time or asked to be heard 
when that agenda item is considered.  Comments on public hearing items will be considered 
when that item is scheduled for discussion.  The Public Comment period is limited to 30 
minutes.  Each speaker shall be limited to three (3) minutes.) 

 
a. Members of the Audience 

 
4. CONSENT CALENDAR 

 (All items on the Consent Calendar are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one 
motion unless a member of the City Council requests separate discussion.) 
 

 a. Resolutions read by title, further reading waived, passage and adoption 
recommended as follows: 

 
RESOLUTION 2016-37, A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF SAN DIMAS APPROVING CERTAIN DEMANDS FOR THE MONTH 
OF JUNE, 2016. 
 

AGENDA 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY JUNE 28, 2016, 7:00 P. M.                                                        
SAN DIMAS COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

245 E. BONITA AVE., SAN DIMAS, CA 



City Council Agenda 
June 28, 2016                                                                                                                                            Page 2 
 
 

b. Approval of minutes for City Council Study Session of June 14, 2016 and regular 
City Council meeting of June 14th, 2016.  

 
c. Salary Resolution Revision 

 
END OF CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
5. OTHER MATTERS   
 

a. Authorize the Mayor to sign a letter providing comments to the Federal Railroad 
Authority regarding train horns 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Authorize Mayor to sign letter to the Federal Railroad 
Authority. 

 
b. Approval of the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration as Required to Obtain Los 

Angeles County Flood Control Easements for the Re-alignment and Reconstruction 
of Golden Hills Road through the San Dimas Debris Placement Site (a Flood 
Control Property) 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration. 

 
c. Approval of Transfer of Development Agreement from NJD, Ltd. to Brasada Home 

Land, LLC and Transfer of Agreement to Modify Development Rights and 
Obligations for the Northern Foothills Project for 65 lot residential development 
project at the northerly terminus of Cataract Avenue 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approve the request to transfer the NJD Development 
Agreement to Brasada Homes Land LLC 

 
d. Verbal report providing an update of the Downtown Wooden Sidewalk 

Replacement project.  Request to reconsider the removal of the Sycamore and 
London Plane trees on the north side of the 100 West Bonita Avenue Block as part 
of the project. 

 
6.   ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

a. Members of the Audience (Speakers are limited to five-minutes or as may be 
determined by the Chair.) 

 
b. City Manager 

 
c. City Attorney 

 
 
 
 

 



City Council Agenda 
June 28, 2016                                                                                                                                            Page 3 
 
 

d. Members of the City Council 
 

1) Councilmembers' report on meetings attended at the expense of the local agency. 
 

2) Individual Members' comments and updates. 
 
7. ADJOURNMENT 
 
This meeting will be adjourned in memory of Frank Basile – long time Public Works Director 
for the City of San Dimas.  Frank passed away June 12, 2016. The next meeting is July 12th, 
2016, 7:00 p.m.  

 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Notice Regarding American with Disabilities Act:  In compliance with the ADA, if 
you need assistance to participate in a city meeting, please contact the City Clerk’s Office 
at (909) 394-6216.  Early notification before the meeting you wish to attend will make it 
possible for the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this 
meeting [28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title II]. 

 
Copies of documents distributed for the meeting are available in alternative formats upon request. Any 
writings or documents provided to the City Council regarding any item on this agenda will be made 
available for public inspection at the Administration Counter at City Hall and at the San Dimas Library 
during normal business hours. In addition most documents are posted on the City’s website at 
cityofsandimas.com.  
 
Posting Statement: On June 24th, 2016 a true and correct copy of this agenda was posted on the bulletin 
board at 245 East Bonita Avenue (San Dimas City Hall), 145 North Walnut Avenue (Los Angeles County 
Library), 300 East Bonita Avenue (United States Post Office), Von’s Shopping Center (Puente/Via Verde 
Avenue) and the City’s website www.cityofsandimas.com/minutes.cfm 

 

http://www.cityofsandimas.com/minutes.cfm


RESOLUTION 2016-37 
 

   A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
   CITY OF SAN DIMAS, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING 

CERTAIN DEMANDS FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2016  
                   
 
 WHEREAS, the following listed demands have been audited by the Director of Finance; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Director of Finance has certified as to the availability of funds for 
payment thereto; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the register of audited demands have been submitted to the City Council for 
approval. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of San 
Dimas does hereby approve Warrant Register 06/30/2016 in the amount of $831,029.77(155655-
155771) (VOID Ck’s 155649-155654). 
 
  

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 28th, day of June 2016. 
 
 
 
 
     ___________________________________________ 
       Curtis W. Morris, Mayor City of San Dimas 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Debra Black, Assistant City Clerk 
 
 
 I, DEBRA BLACK, ASSISTANT CITY CLERK, HEREBY CERTIFY that 
Resolution 2016-37 was approved by vote of the City Council of the City of San Dimas at its 
regular meeting of June 28th, 2016 by the following vote: 
 

AYES:  
NOES:   
ABSTAIN:  
ABSENT:  

   
 
      ________________________________ 
      Debra Black, Assistant City Clerk 

4a































 
 

 
 
 
CITY COUNCIL: 
Mayor Curtis W. Morris       
Mayor Pro Tem Emmett Badar  
Councilmember John Ebiner 
Councilmember Denis Bertone 
Councilmember Jeff Templeman 
 
STAFF: 
City Manager Blaine Michaelis 
Assistant City Manager Community Development Services Larry Stevens 
Assistant City Manager Administrative Services Ken Duran 
City Attorney Mark Steres 
Director of Parks and Recreation Theresa Bruns 
Director of Public Works Krishna Patel 
Associate Engineer Steve Barragan 
Assistant City Clerk Debra Black 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER AND FLAG SALUTE 
 
Mayor Morris called the meeting to order and led the flag salute at 7:05 p.m. 
 
2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS (Members of the audience are invited to address the City 

Council on any item not on the agenda.  Under the provisions of the Brown Act, the 
legislative body is prohibited from taking or engaging in discussion on any item not 
appearing on the posted agenda.  However, your concerns may be referred to staff or set for 
discussion at a later date.  If you desire to address the City Council on an item on this 
agenda, other than a scheduled public hearing item you may do so at this time or ask to be 
heard when that agenda item is considered.  Comments on public hearing items will be 
considered when that item is scheduled for discussion.  The Public Comment period is 
limited to 30 minutes.  Each speaker shall be limited to three (3) minutes.) 

 
a. Members of the Audience 

 
1) Nora Chen San Dimas Library announcements 

 
2) Michael Huff La Verne resident opposing the removal of a Heritage Oak tree with the 

Golden Hills Road Project 
 

3) Gary Enderle San Dimas resident announced these upcoming events:  

 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 

TUESDAY, JUNE 14, 2016, 7:00 P. M.                                                        
SAN DIMAS COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

245 EAST BONITA AVENUE 

4b



City Council minutes 
June 14, 2016                                                                                                                                            Page 2 
 
 

• National Night Out August 2 at Via Verde Park,  
• San Dimas HEROES Golf Tournament September 12.  

 
He shared that the Care Meridian Group has done a good job in communicating with the Via 
Verde Ridge Homeowners Association, and that June 9th will be the 21st anniversary of the 
death of Louis Pompei he would like to see someone from the city attend some part of the 
planned ceremony. 
 

4) Bob Hardcastle Sheriff’s Volunteer announced an event planned by the Horse 
Evacuation And Resource Team (HEART) on June 18, 2016.  

 
3. CONSENT CALENDAR 

(All items on the Consent Calendar are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one 
motion unless a member of the City Council requests separate discussion.) 
 

 a. Resolutions read by title, further reading waived, passage and adoption 
recommended as follows: 

 
RESOLUTION 2016-33, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of San Dimas 
Approving Certain Demands for the Months of May and June 2016. 

 
b. Approval of minutes for the special meetings of May 24, 2016, June 2, 2016 and the 

regular meeting of May 24, 2016, 7:00 pm. 
 

c. RESOLUTION 2016-36, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of San Dimas 
Authorizing Submittal of Application for Payment Programs and Related Authorizations 

 
d. Claim Denial Merritt v. City of San Dimas (1937812) TVQ 

 
Councilmember Badar recused himself from approval of Warrant Register 06/15/2016. (Item 
#155509). There being no further considerations or requests the following action was taken: 

 
MOTION:   Badar 
SECOND:   Ebiner 
AYES: Badar, Ebiner, Bertone, Templeman, Morris 
NOES:         None 
 
The motion carried to approve the consent calendar as presented. 

 
END OF CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
4. OTHER MATTERS 
 

a. Verbal report from Staff – Metrolink Horn Noise – Quiet Zone Designation 
 

Recommended Action: Receive and file 
 

City Manager Blaine Michaelis presented staff’s report on this item. 



City Council minutes 
June 14, 2016                                                                                                                                            Page 3 
 
 
Councilmember Badar asked if there would be any value to council signing and sending a 
letter to Metrolink. 

 
Mr. Michaelis explained that the step of responding staff to staff was more immediate and 
allows council to address any matter they would like to address with the Metrolink Board 
separately. 

 
Councilmember Templeman shared that he requested staff add this item to the agenda and 
prepare a letter from the Mayor. And while he is okay with staff’s letter he doesn’t want the city 
to sleep on this issue and feels a message from all of council at some point would be a stronger 
indication that they are supportive of this direction.  He added that this is Metrolink’s problem 
and they should fix it. 

 
Councilmember Ebiner felt that a sample work plan and a detailed list of requirements should 
be obtained to get an overview of what the process of getting a quiet zone entails. 

 
Councilmember Bertone agreed with Councilmember Ebiner and would like to see a detailed 
listing of the requirements for quiet zones. 

 
Councilmember Badar felt that if there is going to be a problem with the Gold Line horns in 
the future the conversations need to start now. 

 
Mr. Michaelis summarized the plan of action with the understanding that a letter from the 
council would be prepared once it is known what will be discussed at the board meeting.  

 
Director of Public Works Krishna Patel shared that there will be a national hearing on the 
issue of horns and quiet zones where comments can be submitted. Staff plans to bring to council 
their suggestion of a resolution with suggested comments at the next council meeting. 

 
Mayor Morris invited members of the audience for comment.  

 
Claudia Flores resident thanked staff for their time and commitment to project and pointed out 
that the double track and quiet zones should be kept as separate issues. 

 
Chelsea Todd resident asked where someone could go to oppose Metrolink acquiring 
additional track footage. 

 
Mayor Morris gave a brief description of the imminent domain component of a court hearing. 

  
Mr. Michaelis added that a benefit of the initial design of the project will identify the areas of 
right of way that need the additional footage and they are required to hold hearings where the 
public can comment. 

 
Pete S. resident strongly discourages the double track and shared details of other projects that 
are experiencing difficulties because of opposition by citizens groups.   

 
Councilmember Ebiner left dais 7:57 pm and returned 7:59pm. 

 



City Council minutes 
June 14, 2016                                                                                                                                            Page 4 
 
 

b. CC 2016-01 Bonita Avenue Boardwalk Streetscape Replacement & Renovation 
Project Renovation Project  
 
Recommended Action:  

 
• Grant low bidder Yakar’s request to withdraw bid due to clerical error in calculating 

bid amount. 
• Award Construction Contract 2016-01 to the second low bidder Act 1 for the base 

bid amount of $2,553,348.50. 
• Approve Change Order No. 1 that reduces the project cost by $115,035 by deleting 

bid items that could be completed collectively by City forces or by another City 
contractor. 

• Approve Change Order No. 2 that reduces the project cost by $335,619 by allowing 
a different construction method or approved equal substitution.  

• Award of Soils Engineering and Construction Surveying and other Contractors 
associated with the contract. 

• Appropriate $2,065,000 from General Fund and Fund 07:  City Wide Lighting 
District. 

• Approve revised total construction project budget of $2,595,683.90. 
 
Director of Public Works Krishna Patel presented staff’s report on this item. 
 
Mayor Morris announced that council held a special meeting earlier to hear a detailed 
presentation from staff on this item. 
 
Councilmember Badar asked staff to verify what the balance of the city reserves would be 
after funding of this project. 
 
Assistant City Manager Ken Duran supplied the following summary; the ending fund balance 
at the end of next year is anticipated to be $16.1 million, representing 79% of the city’s general 
operating expenses. 

 
City Attorney Mark Steres advised that unless there is a split vote all seven items could be 
voted on at once. 
 
There being no further discussion the following action was taken: 
 
MOTION:   Bertone 
SECOND:   Templeman 
AYES:          Badar, Ebiner, Bertone, Templeman, Morris 
NOES:          None 
 
The motion carried to approve the recommended action listed for the CC 2016-01 Bonita 
Avenue Boardwalk Streetscape Replacement & Renovation Project. 
 
 

 



City Council minutes 
June 14, 2016                                                                                                                                            Page 5 
 
 

c. Approval of the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration as Required to Obtain Los 
Angeles County Flood Control Easements for the Re-alignment and Reconstruction 
of Golden Hills Road through the San Dimas Debris Placement Site (a Flood 
Control Property) 

 
  Recommended Action: Approve the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration 
 
Associate Engineer Steven Barragan presented staff’s report on this item. 
 
Mayor Morris asked about the removal of the one Oak tree. 
 
Director of Public Works Krishna Patel answered that the impacted tree cannot be saved 
because of the alignment of the road. 
 
In response to Mayor Morris’ question regarding alternate alignment options Mr. Patel 
answered that he did share information with another resident who had several concerns, 
however the resident tonight did not respond to letters sent. 
 
Councilmember Ebiner asked how much the road would have to be moved to avoid removing 
the tree and the effect on other trees. 
 
Mr. Patel replied that if moved to the north it increases the effect on the trees on the other side 
of the road. 
 
Mr. Huff questioned the need to remove the tree and recommended moving the road instead 
and asked for a review on this matter. 
 
Council, staff and the resident continued discussing ideas and remedies on how to save the tree. 
  
In conclusion it was decided to continue this item to the next council meeting, after some 
councilmembers and staff visited the site. 
 
ACTION: Consensus to continue this item to the meeting of June 28, 2016. 
 

d. 2015 Annual Housing Element Progress Report 
 
 Recommended Action: Receive and file. 
 
Mr. Stevens presented staff’s report on this item with an update that he would be adding a 
sentence to section “C”, which indicates there were 11 units that the city provided rental 
assistance to. 
 
There being no discussion on this item the following action was taken: 
 
MOTION:  Templeman 
SECOND:  Bertone 
AYES: Badar, Bertone, Ebiner, Templeman, Morris 
NOES:        None 



City Council minutes 
June 14, 2016                                                                                                                                            Page 6 
 
 
The motion carried to receive and file the Annual Housing Element Progress Report. 
 

e. Inland Valley Humane Society Service Agreement 
 

Recommended Action: Approve the proposed two-year Service Agreement with Inland 
Valley Humane Society. 

 
Assistant City Manager Ken Duran presented staff’s report on this item. 
 
There being no discussion on this item the following action was taken: 
 
MOTION:  Bertone 
SECOND:      Ebiner 
AYES:            Badar, Bertone, Ebiner, Templeman, Morris 
NOES:            None 
 
The motion carried to approve the two-year Service Agreement with the Inland Valley Humane 
Society. 
 

f. Adoption of 2016-2017 Annual Capital and Operating Budget 
 
  Recommended Action: Adopt 2016-2017 Annual Capital and Operating Budget 
 
Mr. Duran presented staff’s report on this item. 
 
Mayor Morris asked if this budget included the same amount of assistance to the Chamber of 
Commerce as in previous years.  
 
Mr. Duran answered yes it is the same amount of assistance but staff is still in talks over what 
they will actually need in the future. 
 
Councilmember Ebiner asked what the $120,000 amount budgeted for the decorative lighting 
will cover for the coming year. 
  
Mr. Patel responded that it will cover three blocks of Fourth Street. 
Mayor Morris opened the discussion for public comments. Seeing no one come forward public 
comments was closed. 
 
There being no further discussion on this item the following action was taken: 
 
MOTION:  Bertone 
SECOND:  Ebiner 
AYES: Badar, Bertone, Ebiner, Templeman, Morris 
NOES:        None 
 
The motion carried to adopt the 2016-2017 Annual Capital and Operating Budget. 
 
 



City Council minutes 
June 14, 2016                                                                                                                                            Page 7 
 
 

  g.   RESOLUTION 2016-34, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of San 
        Dimas, County of Los Angeles, State of California, Adopting Appropriations Limit for 
        Fiscal Year 2016-17 and Appropriate Excess Revenues. 

 
Recommended Action: Adopt Resolution 2016-34, Appropriation Limit for FY  
2016-2017 

 
Mr. Duran presented staff’s report on this item.  
 
There being no discussion on this item the following action was taken: 
 
MOTION:  Templeman 
SECOND:  Ebiner 
AYES: Badar, Bertone, Ebiner, Templeman, Morris 
NOES:        None 
 
The motion to adopt Resolution 2016-34, Appropriation Limit for FY 2016-2017 carried. 
 
      h. RESOLUTION 2016-35, A Resolution of the City Council of the City of San Dimas 
             Adopting and Extending the Pay Plan and Reimbursement Schedule for City Employees 

 
Recommended Action: Adopt Resolution 2016-35, Adopting and Extending the Pay 
Plan and Reimbursement schedule for City Employees 

 
Mr. Duran presented staff’s report on this item. There being no discussion on this item the 
following action was taken: 
 
MOTION:  Ebiner 
SECOND:  Bertone 
AYES:       Badar, Bertone, Ebiner, Templeman, Morris 
NOES:        None 

 
5. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

a. Members of the Audience (Speakers are limited to five-minutes or as may be 
determined by the Chair.) 

 
No one came forward. 
 

b. City Manager 
  
Announcement of the Mayor’s call in show this week. 
 

c. City Attorney 
 
Thanked council for excusing him for vacation. 
 
 



City Council minutes 
June 14, 2016                                                                                                                                            Page 8 
 
 

d. Members of the City Council 
 

1) Designation of Voting Delegates and Alternate for League of California Cities 
Meeting October 5, 2016 in Long Beach. 

 
There being no discussion on this item the following action was taken: 
 
MOTION:  Ebiner 
SECOND:  Bertone 
AYES: Badar, Bertone, Ebiner, Templeman, Morris 
NOES:        None 
 
The motion to designate Councilmember Badar as the delegate and Councilmember as the 
alternate carried. 
 

2) Councilmembers' report on meetings attended at the expense of the local agency. 
 

Councilmembers Templeman, Ebiner, Badar Gold Line meeting - $10.00 transit 
card. 

 
3) Individual Members' comments and updates. 

 
• Councilmember Templeman commented on a camera at Wells Fargo ATM 

  School District ad Hoc Committee 
• Councilmember Badar raised concern over on cell phone service in downtown 
 and crime statistics on transit stations 
• Councilmember Bertone restated his interest in having specifics on intersections of 

quiet zones and requested a staff person to accompany him to the Golden Hills Road 
Project site  

  
6. ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business, Mayor Morris adjourned the meeting at 9:25 p.m. to Tuesday 
June 28, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. 
 
 
____________________________    _________________________ 
Debra Black, Assistant City Clerk     Curtis W. Morris, Mayor 



 

 
 

 

PRESENT: 

Mayor Curtis W. Morris 
Mayor Pro Tem Emmett Badar 

Councilmember Denis Bertone 

Councilmember John Ebiner  
Councilmember Jeff Templeman 

 

City Manager Blaine Michaelis 

Assistant City Manager Ken Duran 
City Attorney Mark Steres 

Assistant City Manager for Community Development Larry Stevens 

Director of Public Works Krishna Patel 
Director of Parks and Recreation Theresa Bruns 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER  

 

Mayor Morris called the Special City Council Meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

 

2.  ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 

None. 

 

3.  BONITA AVENUE STREETSCAPE RENOVATION PROJECT – STAFF    

PRESENTATION REGARDING THE PROJECT 
 

Mr. Michaelis explained that the City opened bids for the Bonita Ave. streetscape project and the 

bids came in higher than the estimate.  He mentioned that the apparent low bidder has submitted 

a request to withdraw his bid due to an error and staff has also had discussions with the second 

lowest bidder regarding potential change orders to his bid.  He added because this is such a 

significant project staff scheduled the study session to allow the time necessary to walk through 

the bid award process with the Council.  He added that the action by the Council on the bids will 

take place at the regular meeting later this evening. 
 

Mr. Patel reported that given the request by the apparent low bidder to withdraw his bid and the 

amount of the bids, the City has two options.  The first option is to reject all bids and re-bid the 

project in hopes of more favorable bids.  The second is to allow the low bidder to withdraw his 

bid and award the bid to the second bidder.  He explained that under option 2 staff has worked 

with the 2
nd

 bidder on some change orders that would reduce the overall price of the contract.  

He reviewed the pros and cons of each option.  He also reviewed the modified items that would 

be a part of the change orders. 
 

In response to a question Mr. Patel commented that the City has spent $370,000 to date in the 

pre-purchase of materials. 
 

MINUTES 
SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, JUNE 14, 2016, 6:00 P.M.                                                        

SAN DIMAS COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

CONFERENCE ROOM 

245 E. BONITA AVENUE 

 



Special City Council Minutes 

June 14, 2016                                                                                                                                           Page 2 

 

 

Cindi Williams asked if the cost includes façade work for some of the businesses.  Mr. Stevens 

responded that the contract price would include the removal of the fixed overhangs and steps and 

some associated costs but further façade work would be done as part of a separate façade 

program with the businesses. 
 

Councilmember Badar expressed concern with the amount of the bids over the architects 

estimate.  Mr. Michaelis explained some of the factors that could have contributed to the 

increased amount. 
 

Councilmember Ebiner asked for reconsideration of removing the two London Plane trees in 

front of the gas station.  Mr. Patel explained that due to the new grades, the root ball of the trees 

would be higher than the sidewalk grade. 
 

Mr. Duran explained that the proposed budget presented to the Council includes the full cost of 

this project, as well as all other capital projects.  He added that after use of reserves for the 

projects the General Fund reserve is around $16.1 million or 79% or operating expense. 
 

There was some discussion on the start date and timing of the project and coordination with the 

businesses and the public for parking and access. 
 

4.  ADJOURNMENT 

 

The meeting adjourned at 6:55 p.m. 

 

___________________________   _____________________________ 

Ken Duran, City Clerk    Curtis W. Morris, Mayor 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 



4c





RESOLUTION 2016-38 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIMAS,  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, ADOPTING AND EXTENDING THE PAY PLAN 

AND REIMBURSEMENT SCHEDULE FOR CITY EMPLOYEES 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of 
the City of San Dimas does hereby resolve that: 

 
 SECTION 1. Resolution No. 2016-34 is hereby amended, and the 
following salary plan supersedes all previous plans, effective June 19, 2016 to read as  
follows: 
                    

FULL TIME CLASSIFICATIONS RANGE MONTHLY 
SALARY 

   
EXECUTIVE STAFF   

City Manager 110             18,283 
Assistant C. M. for Community Development 104             14,839 
Assistant C. M. /Director of Admin. Serv./Treasurer 100    11,098-13,490 
Director of Parks & Recreation 97    10,306-12,527 
Director of Public Works 97 10,306-12,527 
   

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES   
Administrative Services Manager 89   8,396-10,206 
IS Administrator 73        5,726-6,960 
Accounting Supervisor 71     5,449-6,594 
Human Resource Specialist 63     4,512-5,449 
Accounting Technician 57     3,911-4,727 
Assistant City Clerk 61     4,311-5,240 
   

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES   
Planning Manager 
Building & Safety Superintendent 

89 
89 

  8,396-10,206 
  8,396-10,206 

Senior Planner 80     6,763-8,191 
Associate Planner 73     5,726-6,960 
Building Inspector/Plans Examiner  
Building Inspector I 

75 
71 

    6,017-7,314 
    5,449-6,594 

Assistant Planner 67     4,970-6,041 
Code Compliance Officer 63     4,512-5,449 
Building Permit Technician II 63     4,512-5,449 

 
  



Resolution 2016-38                                                                                                                     Page 2 
Salary Resolution 

PUBLIC WORKS RANGE MONTHLY 
SALARY 

Senior Engineer 89   8,396-10,206 
Public Works Maintenance Superintendent 83     7,275-8,843 
Associate Engineer 80    6,763-8,191 
Public Works Inspector 
Public Works Maintenance Supervisor 

71 
71 

       5,449-6,594 
       5,449-6,594 

Environmental Services Coordinator 64        4,626-5,622 
Public Works Lead Worker 61    4,311-5,240 
Equipment Mechanic 58    4,009-4,848 
Equipment Operator 59    4,105-4,961 
Street Maintenance Worker II 
Street Maintenance Worker I 

59 
55 

   4,105-4,961 
   3,732-4,512 

   
 

PARKS AND RECREATION   
Recreation Manager 85 7,643-9,290 
Facilities Manager 85 7,643-9,290 
Landscape Maintenance Manager 83 7,275-8,843 
Municipal Arborist 71       5,449-6,594 
Facilities Maintenance Supervisor  71       5,449-6,594 
Landscape Maintenance Supervisor 71       5,449-6,594 
Recreation Supervisor 71  5,449-6,594 
Recreation Coordinator 63  4,512-5,449 
Facilities Maintenance Worker II 
Facilities Maintenance Worker I 

59 
55 

 4,105-4,961 
 3,732-4,511 

Landscape Maintenance Worker II 
Landscape Maintenance Worker I 

59 
55 

 4,105-4,961 
 3,732-4,512 

                                  INTERDEPARTMENTAL   
Administrative Analyst 67  4,970-6,041 
Administrative Aide 63 4,512-5,449 
Administrative Secretary 57 3,911-4,727 
Departmental Assistant 52 3,504-4,259 
Senior Office Assistant 46 3,022-3,647 
Office Assistant 44 2,891-3,481 

 
HOURLY CLASSIFICATIONS RANGE     HOURLY RATE 

   
Administration Services   
Parking Enforcement Officer 173 19.31-23.49 
Senior Office Assistant 153 15.82-19.23 
Administrative Intern 149 15.19-18.50 
Office Assistant 148 15.06-18.30 
Receptionist 116 10.95-13.34 



Resolution 2016-38                                                                                                                     Page 3 
Salary Resolution 

PARKS AND RECREATION RANGE     HOURLY RATE 
Fitness Instructor 
Recreation Coordinator 

192 
182 

23.39-28.46 
21.11-25.70 

Aquatics Coordinator 182 21.11-25.70 
Administrative Aide 
Maintenance Worker 

182 
173 

21.11-25.70 
19.31-23.49 

Pool Maintenance Operator 173 19.31-23.49 
Supervising Lifeguard 
Recreation Intern 

158 
149 

16.65-20.22 
15.19-18.50 

Shooting Stars Director 148 15.06-18.30 
Senior Lifeguard/Instructor 141 14.04-17.07 
Program Specialist 131 12.71-15.48 
Swim Instructor 131 12.71-15.48 
Lifeguard 126 12.08-14.73 
Senior Recreation Leader 126 12.08-14.73 
Cashier 122 11.63-14.14 
Recreation Leader 116 10.95-13.34 
Building Maintenance Aide 115 10.85-13.19 
Locker Room Attendant 103   9.64-11.70 
Building Maintenance Intern 103   9.64-11.70 
   

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES   
Planning Intern 
Housing Intern 

149 
149 

15.19-18.50 
15.19-18.50 

   
PUBLIC WORKS   

Engineering Intern 149 15.19-18.50 
 

 SECTION 2. LONGEVITY PAY  
Upon the recommendation of the appropriate department head and approval by the City 
Manager, a merit longevity pay increase may be granted.  In the case of an eligible 
Department Head the City Manager will recommend and approve.  Upon implementation, 
an employee may receive less than the plan specifies.   
 
The increase is not automatic upon the completion of 5, 10, 15, 20 years of full time 
service, but is awarded on merit as listed in the table below. 
 
5 years continuous full time service =  2 ½% Of “E” Step 
10 years continuous full time service = 5% Of “E” Step 
15 years continuous full time service = 7 ½% Of “E” Step 
20 years continuous full time service = 10% Of “E” Step 
 



Resolution 2016-38                                                                                                                     Page 4 
Salary Resolution 

If an employee is eligible for longevity increase and due to a promotion is on a step other 
than E step, the longevity pay shall be calculated on the employee’s present salary.   

 
 SECTION 3. HEALTH INSURANCE AND OPTIONAL BENEFITS PLAN 
Every eligible full-time or regular part time employee who receives City benefits must be 
covered by a health insurance plan approved by the City.  The City will contribute $100 
per month, as of July 1, 1996, per eligible employee for the approved health care plan of 
the employee’s choice.  The City shall contribute an additional $1,210 per month per 
eligible full-time employee and $555 per month per eligible regular part time employee, 
to an Optional Benefit Plan which the employee may receive as cash or may elect to use 
for medical, dental, vision insurance, or other such benefits as may be approved by the 
City Manager, as of June 19, 2016.  Full time and regular part time employees who are 
covered by a health plan not sponsored by the City and who; therefore, do not use the 
City’s $100 contribution for health care coverage shall have that $100 added to their 
Optional Benefits Plan.  This plan is maintained for the exclusive benefit of employees and 
their dependents and is established with the intention of being maintained for an 
indefinite period of time. 
 

SECTION 4. LIFE INSURANCE AND LONG-TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE 
The City shall provide, at no cost to the employee, term life insurance in the amount of 
$25,000 to all full-time employees and eligible regular part-time employees. 
 
Additionally, in lieu of the employees participating in the State Disability Insurance 
Program, the City shall provide long-term disability insurance for all full-time and eligible 
regular part-time employees, which benefits are equal to or exceed those provided under 
State Disability Insurance. 
 
These insurance plans are maintained for the exclusive benefit of full-time and eligible 
regular part-time employees, and are established with the intention of being maintained 
for an indefinite period of time.  The specific terms and conditions of said insurance plans 
should be determined and approved by the City Manager. 
 
 SECTION 5. DEFERRED COMPENSATION 
To encourage employees to participate in the optional deferred compensation program 
offered by the City, the City shall provide a matching contribution up to a maximum 
amount.  For full time employees the City shall match the employee’s contribution on a 
dollar for dollar basis to a maximum of $100.00 (one hundred and dollars) per month.  For 
regular part time employees the City shall match the employee’s contribution on a dollar 
for dollar basis to a maximum of $50.00 (fifty dollars) per month.  The deferred 
compensation matching program is maintained for the exclusive benefit of full time and 
regular part time employees and is established with the intention of being maintained for 
an indefinite period of time.  The specific terms and conditions of the program shall be 
determined and approved by the City Manager.  Effective June 22, 2014 the City Council 



Resolution 2016-38                                                                                                                     Page 5 
Salary Resolution 

took action to re-instate the deferred compensation match program which had previously 
been suspended since August 14, 2012. 
 
 SECTION 6. ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE  
Administrative Leave shall be granted to certain management personnel that are exempt 
from overtime compensation under Fair Labor Standards Act guidelines.  The specific 
terms and conditions of the program shall be determined and approved by the City 
Manager. 
 
 SECTION 7. CAR ALLOWANCES 
The following positions shall receive a monthly allowance for car expenses: 
 

Title Monthly Allowance 
City Manager $400.00 
Assistant City Manager for Community Dev. $250.00 
Assistant City Manager/Dir Administrative Services $250.00 
Director of Parks & Recreation $250.00 
Director of Public Works $250.00 
Building & Safety Superintendent $250.00 
Recreation Manager $200.00 
Senior Engineer $200.00 
Associate Engineer $200.00 
Facilities Manager $200.00 
Planning Manager 
Senior Planner 

$200.00 
$200.00 

Associate Planner $200.00 
Assistant Planner 
Recreation Supervisor 

$200.00 
$200.00 

 
 SECTION 8. CELL PHONE/DATA ALLOWANCES 
The following positions shall be eligible to receive a monthly allowance for personal cell 
phone expenses and data charges as listed pursuant to the provisions of the City Cell 
Phone Policy:  

 Title Cell Phone – Data Charges 
City Manager    $40.00           $45.00 
Assistant City Manager for Community Dev.    $40.00           $45.00 
Assistant City Manager/Dir Administrative Services    $40.00           $45.00 
Director of Parks & Recreation    $40.00           $45.00 
Director of Public Works    $40.00           $45.00 
Information Systems Applications Analyst    $40.00           $45.00 
Building & Safety Superintendent    $30.00              N/A 
Recreation Manager    $30.00              N/A 
Senior Engineer    $30.00              N/A 



Resolution 2016-38                                                                                                                     Page 6 
Salary Resolution 

Facilities Manager    $30.00              N/A 
Senior Planner 
Recreation Supervisor 

   $30.00              N/A 
   $30.00              N/A 

Recreation Coordinator 
Planning Manager 

   $30.00              N/A 
   $30.00              N/A 

 
 SECTION 9. NOTARY PUBLIC PAY 
The City has needs of the service of a certified Notary Public to notarize City documents.  
An employee who has been designated by the City Manager to utilize their Notary Public 
Commission for this purpose shall receive a monthly stipend of $75.00 per month.   
 
 SECTION 10.  PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
In August 1999 the City amended the PERS contract to the 2% @ 55 formula with the 
provision that if the Employer’s rate is re-instated at some future time the employees 
would contribute a portion of their gross salary towards the cost of the enhanced 
retirement plan.  On July 24, 2012, the City Council took action to further increase the 
employee’s contribution over three consecutive years, beginning August 14, 2012.  On 
June 11, 2013 the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2013-38 deferring further increases 
in employee contributions to June 22, 2014.  Therefore, employee contributions rates 
shall be as follows:  
 

• As of June 22, 2014 employees contribute the full 7% employee portion for 
PERS contribution.   

 
In September 2012 the Governor signed into law AB340 which among other things 
created a new PERS pension formula for all new employees hired after January 1, 2013.  
New employees are enrolled in the 2% at 62 formula.  New employees are all responsible 
for paying 50% of the “normal cost” of the plan as annually calculated by PERS.   
 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 28th, day of June, 2016. 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Curtis W. Morris, Mayor City of San Dimas 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Debra Black, Assistant City Clerk 
 
 



Resolution 2016-38                                                                                                                     Page 7 
Salary Resolution 

I, Debra Black, Assistant City Clerk, hereby certify that Resolution 2016-38 was 
adopted by the City Council of San Dimas at its regular meeting of June 28th, 2016 by the 
following vote: 
 
AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
       Debra Black, Assistant City Clerk 



5a













5b













































 

 

 

Agenda Item Staff Report 

 

 

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council  

 For the meeting of June 28, 2016 

 

From: Blaine Michaelis, City Manager 

 

Initiated by:  Larry Stevens, Community Development Department 

 

Subject: Approval of Transfer of Development Agreement from NJD, Ltd. to Brasada 

Homes Land, LLC and Transfer of Agreement to Modify Development Rights 

and Obligations for the Northern Foothills Project for 65 lot residential 

development project at the northerly terminus of Cataract Avenue. 

   

______________________________________________________________________  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

In December 2009 and January 2010 the City Council adopted, along with other approvals (i.e. 

General Plan Amendment, Specific Plan Amendment, Tentative Tracy Map, Final EIR), 

Ordinance No. 1202 approving the Development Agreement. Said Agreement provided that it 

may be transferred to another party with the consent of the City (see below excerpt): 
 

7. 7       Assignment.     In  executing  this  Agreement,  City  has  relied  upon  the financial 

capabilities of Developer to construct and operate the Project.  Accordingly, except for 

transfers  to  an  affiliate,  parent,  or  subsidiary  entity  of  Developer  or  its  partners  

which  is controlled by Developer or such partners (which shall not require any consent 

 
SUMMARY 

NJD has entered in escrow to sell the approved development project 

to Brasada Homes Land, LLC (“BLH”), a subsidiary of Grandway 

Asset Management, Inc.. The approved Development Agreement 

requires the City to approve a transfer. 

 

Staff is meeting with representatives of BLH on Monday June 27 to 

confirm certain qualifications and related aspects of the requested 

transfer and will present a recommendation based on the information 

gathered at that meeting. 
 

5c



NJD Development Agreement Transfer  Page 2 
June 28, 2016 

from the City but which Developer shall notify City of in writing concurrent therewith), the 

rights and obligations of Developer  under this Agreement  may not be transferred  or 

assigned in whole or in part by Developer (collectively  an "Assignment")  without the 

prior consent of the City, which consent shall not be unreasonably  withheld, conditioned 

or delayed.   The Parties agree that any sale or lease  of  residential  lots  as  provided  in  

Section 4.5  shall  not  constitute  an  Assignment  that requires City consent.   City shall 

respond to such request in writing within ten (10)  days after receipt  and,  in the  event  of  

any disapproval,  set  forth  the  reasons  therefor.    If City  fails  to respond within said ten 

(10) day period, the proposed assignment shall be deemed disapproved. The City Manager 

is hereby authorized to act upon any request for approval under the foregoing provision, 

and any approval  granted  by the City Manager shall constitute the action of and be 

binding upon the City. 

   

7.8       Release of Transferring Owner.   Upon any Assignment of the entirety of this 

Agreement or the rights hereunder approved by the City, the transferor shall be released of 

all  obligations  under  this  Agreement  that  relate  to  the  Property  or  portion  thereof  

being transferred to the extent arising from and after the date of the Assignment, and, 

thereafter, City shall look solely to such transferee for compliance  by such transferee with 

the provisions of this Agreement  as  such  provisions  relate  to  the  Property  or  portion  

thereof  acquired  by  such transferee.   Except as otherwise provided in Section 4.5, in 

connection with each transfer of any portion  of the Property or portion  thereof, transferor  

shall require  the transferee  to assume in writing all of the obligations  under this 

Agreement that relate to the portion of the Property or portion  thereof  being transferred.   

Notwithstanding  anything  above to the contrary  (except  as provided in Section 4.5), the 

rights and obligations  under this Agreement are non-severable and if any buyer, transferee 

or assignee Defaults under this Agreement, such Default shall constitute a Default  by the 

owner of each other portion of the Property and shall entitle City to terminate this  

Agreement  in its entirety  if such  Default  is not  timely  cured.    Each  transferee  shall  be 

responsible  for  the  reporting  and  annual  review  requirements  relating  to  the  portion  

of  the property owned by such transferee. 

 

On March 8, 2016 the City Council approved an Agreement to Modify Certain Development 
Rights and Obligations for the project to address the inclusion of the South 40 into the project. 
Said Agreement has been executed by all parties but has not been recorded awaiting the 
expiration of the 90 day legal challenge time period. 
 

DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS 

 

Due to the scale and scope of this project, the City Manager has determined that any transfer of 

the Agreements should not be authorized without advance consideration by the City Council. 

The Development Agreement provides limited criteria upon which to base an approval only 

stating that the consent of the City “shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.” 

The Agreement further provides that the City has 10 days to act (NJD has conditionally waived 

the 10 day requirement). The City must state reasons if deemed disapproved. 

 

The transferee and transferor were requested to provide certain information for the City to review 

in consideration of granting its consent (see Attachment #1). The requested information included 

the following: 

 



NJD Development Agreement Transfer  Page 3 
June 28, 2016 

 Written communication from NJD requesting that the city approve a transfer of all of the Development 

rights and provisions for the Project to the Buyer (fully identify the Buyer).  Communication to also 

include: 

o Provide a specific description of the transaction between NJD and the Buyer outlining the nature 

of the property and business transaction between the two parties.  Is this a joint venture; outright 

sale; are provisions of the sale contingent or delayed in any way; provide a listing of any third 
party owners or interests and their relationship and standing in the transaction; etc.  (This 

statement and description of the transaction to jointly be confirmed by the Buyer) 

o That NJD is irrevocably transferring all of their interests and rights associated with the 

Development Agreement and all associated agreements and provisions to the Buyer. 

 The Buyer to provide a written statement that they covenant and commit that they are aware of and agree 

to every term, condition, and provision of each and every agreement and administrative process approval 

associated with the Project.  The written statement to also include: 

o Statement and all associated information to confirm that the Buyer has the financial and 

organizational capacity and commitment to perform every requirement under each and every 

agreement and administrative process associated with the Project. 

o That the Buyer provide documentation that the signatory to these assurances is authorized by the 
entity assuming the full development rights and responsibilities of the Project. 

o The Buyer provide contact information for use by the city and its agents regarding Development 

Agreement matters. 

o Confirmation regarding the nature of the property and business transaction with NJD (see above) 

 

City Staff is meeting with NJD and BLH on Monday June 27 to review their submittal and 

confirm certain details in the transmittal letters in order to ensure that BLH has a complete 

understanding of the associated obligations, to better understand the roles and responsibilities of 

all the associated parties and to confirm BLH has the experience and ability to carry out the 

project.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Based upon information provided at the June 27 meeting, Staff may recommend granting consent 

or delaying consent until the next Council meeting to secure additional information. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Larry Stevens, Assistant City Manager for Community Development 

 

Attachments: 

1. Written request from Brasada Homes Land, LLC and NJD, Ltd. dated June 16, 2016 














































	June 28, 2016 Agenda
	4a. June 30, 2016 Warrant Register
	4b. June 14, 2016 Regular City Council Minutes
	June 14, 2016 Study Session Minutes
	4c. Staff Report Salary Resolution
	Salary Resolution 2016-38
	5a. Staff Report Federal Railroad Authority
	Attachment Train Horn Regulation Letter
	5b. Staff Report MND Golden Hills Road
	5c. Staff Report NJD Development Agreement Transfer
	Brasada-Request to Transfer the Development Agreement



